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E-mail your question to: 
 
webinars@thebarplan.com 
 
 

If You Want to 
Ask a Question 
During the 
Presentation 



Log-in on your own email address – Because of system 
requirements, we are unable to confirm attendance if multiple 
lawyers use the same log-in email address. 

What you need to do 
to qualify for Kansas 
Ethics CLE Credit 

Remain log’ed-in for the full 100 minutes of seminar 
presentation time 

Promptly reply to the poll questions presented during 
the program 

At the conclusion of the program, e-mail your 
request for submission of your attendance 
information to the Kansas CLE Commission to:  
 
ksclecredit@thebarplan.com 
 
Use “Subject” Line: Kansas CLE DATE 
 
INCLUDE: 
1) Full Name 
2) KANSAS Bar Number 
3) City, State of practice 
4) Number of credit hours you are claiming 
 
*NB: We DO NOT submit a name w/o a request* 
 
 

We will review your 
attendance 
statistics.  Based 
on the review, we 
will report to the 
CLE Commission 
the CLE hours you 
attended. 



POLL QUESTION 

Promptly reply to this poll question  
NOW 

Make a selection an click “Submit” 
 



THE QUIZ 



A. Harmless frolic and banter 

1. You meet a non-Kansas resident 
woman in a Facebook support group for 
people having marital troubles.  She is 
being electronically harassed by a man 
in Maryland.  You send a cease and 
desist letter on the firm’s letterhead.  
Sending the letter is: 
 
  
 

B. Permissible because you never 
go to Maryland to enforce the 
cease and desist demands. 

C. The Unauthorized Practice of 
Law in Maryland. 

D. Permissible if you had sent the 
letter on your personal stationery. 



A. Shall promptly give the 
departing attorney the files on 
which she was lead attorney, but 
may retain the others. 2. An attorney is leaving your 

law firm. The departing 
attorney has been the lead 
attorney or assisted another 
attorney at the firm in a number 
of client matters. Regarding the 
client files you: 

B. Shall promptly give the 
departing attorney all files on 
which she was lead or assisting 
attorney. 

C. May retain all files in question 
because by contract they are 
firm property. 

D. Shall comply with client 
directions on where to transmit 
the file. 



A. Shall promptly give the 
departing attorney information 
necessary to detect CoI at the 
new firm. 3. An attorney is leaving your 

law firm. The departing 
attorney has been the lead 
attorney or assisted another 
attorney at the firm in a number 
of client matters. Regarding 
potential conflicts of interests 
with the new firm you: 

B. May promptly give the 
departing attorney information 
necessary to detect CoI at the 
new firm. 

C. Both A & B. 

D. Neither A or B. 



A. Shall report the threat to law 
enforcement. 

4. You receive an email from 
your client in a dissolution 
matter, in which, in addition to 
describing his dissatisfaction 
with your representation, he 
states, “And if I don’t get what I 
want when this is done, she’s 
gonna find out what ‘Til death 
do you part’ really means”.  
The client cc’d the email to his 
uncle who practices law in 
another state.  You: 

B. Shall report the threat to 
counsel for the adverse party. 

C.  Shall report the threat to the 
adverse party.   

D. May report the threat to law 
enforcement if the client gives 
informed consent. 



A. Shall inform the client in 
writing that a portion of the 
fee may be due or claimed by 
predecessor lawyer. 

B. Shall not charge client for 
negotiating predecessor 
counsel’s fee if it does not 
increase the client’s share. 

C. If you negotiate with 
predecessor counsel, shall 
obtain informed consent 
from client to any conflict 
from your dual roles. 

D. A, B & C 

5. You accept a contingent fee 
matter after the client 
discharged her first lawyer.  
You: 



A. Should be dismissed on 
Summary Judgment because 
you never knew Of Counsel 
had taken the client’s matter. 6. You hire an attorney as “Of 

Counsel” to assist you on various 
cases in your firm.  Of Counsel also 
represents his own clients, separate 
from your firm.  In one of those 
separate client matters he fails to 
respond to discovery and the client 
has a default judgment entered 
against it.  The client sues Of Counsel 
and your firm for malpractice.  Your 
firm: 

B.  Should be dismissed on 
Summary Judgment because 
you never gave authority to Of 
Counsel to act as your agent. 
C. Should be dismissed on 
Summary Judgment because 
the client did not know of 
your arrangement with Of 
Counsel when it hired him. 

D. Will have to defend 
whether client had a 
reasonable belief that Of 
Counsel was acting as the 
Firm's agent based on the 
Firm's manifestations   



A. Shall explain to client the 
impact of the statute of 
limitations, your failure to file 
suit, and other relevant facts.  
 

7. You represent client to 
recover damages for injuries 
received when they slipped and 
fell on a walking path in their 
apartment complex.  While 
waiting for the client to “finish 
treatment” you realize the SoL 
has run on the claim.  You: 

B. Shall advise client that a 
valid claim for malpractice 
exists and admit liability.  

C. A. but not B. 

D. A. & B. 



A. May be destroyed in a manner 
preserving their confidentiality 
10 years after the conclusion of 
the representation. 8. Over the course of years 

practicing probate law you 
have accumulated over 500 
original wills for whom you 
cannot locate the testators.  
The wills: 

B. May be destroyed in a manner 
preserving their confidentiality 6 
years after the conclusion of the 
representation. 

C. May be scanned and 
maintained by electronic 
media 

D. Shall be maintained 
indefinitely 



A. Will disqualify you. 

9. You represent husband in a defamation 
action against his ex-wife related to 
statements made by ex-wife to 
investigators of child protective services 
two years ago.  While at her previous firm 
one of your lateral hires represented ex-
wife in the underlying investigation against 
husband.  Ex-wife moves to disqualify your 
firm.  You respond with lateral’s 
certification that “I have absolutely no 
memory at all of any confidential 
information [ex-wife] may have provided to 
me if she did, and I did not retain any 
information (confidential or otherwise) that 
she may have provided.  In fact, I doubt I 
could even pick [ex-wife] out in a crowd. I 
can attest without hesitation that I possess 
zero confidential information as to [ex-wife] 
as to any matter.”  The court: 

B. Will permit you to remain in the 
case because lateral can’t pick ex-wife 
out in a crowd and doesn’t remember 
any confidential information. 

C. Will permit you to remain in the 
case because you did not 
“knowingly represent” husband 
as required by KRPC 1.10 - 
Imputation of Conflicts of 
Interest. 

D. Will permit you to remain in the 
case so long as lateral is screened. 



A. 5% 

10.  In 2019 the Kansas Supreme Court 
issued 21 opinions in disciplinary matters.  
Of those 21, the percentage that contained 
a violation of KRPC 1.16 Declining or 
Terminating Representation was closest to: 

B. 50% 

C. 25% 

D. 10% 



THE QUIZ ANSWERS 



A. Harmless frolic and banter 

1. You meet a non-Kansas resident 
woman in a Facebook support group for 
people having marital troubles.  She is 
being electronically harassed by a man 
in Maryland.  You send a cease and 
desist letter on the firm’s letterhead.  
Sending the letter is: 
 
  
 

B. Permissible because you never 
go to Maryland to enforce the 
cease and desist demands. 

C. The Unauthorized Practice of 
Law in Maryland. 

D. Permissible if you had sent the 
letter on your personal stationery. 



ANSWER: C. The Unauthorized 
Practice of Law in Maryland. 
 
 

1. You meet a non-Kansas resident 
woman in a Facebook support group for 
people having marital troubles.  She is 
being electronically harassed by a man 
in Maryland.  You send a cease and 
desist letter on the firm’s letterhead.  
Sending the letter is: 
 
  
 

Attorney Grievance Commission of 
Maryland v. Phillips, 451 Md. 653 (Md. 20
17) 



A. Shall promptly give the 
departing attorney the files on 
which she was lead attorney, but 
may retain the others. 2. An attorney is leaving your 

law firm. The departing 
attorney has been the lead 
attorney or assisted another 
attorney at the firm in a number 
of client matters. Regarding the 
client files you: 

B. Shall promptly give the 
departing attorney all files on 
which she was lead or assisting 
attorney. 

C. May retain all files in question 
because by contract they are 
firm property. 

D. Shall comply with client 
directions on where to transmit 
the file. 



ANSWER D: Shall comply with 
client directions on where to 
transmit the file. 

2. An attorney is leaving your 
law firm. The departing 
attorney has been the lead 
attorney or assisted another 
attorney at the firm in a number 
of client matters. Regarding the 
client files you: 

ABA Formal Opinion 489 12/4/19, 
Obligations Related to Notice When 
Lawyers Change Firms 
Such ethical obligations include [the departing 
lawyer]  providing the firm with sufficient notice 
of the intended departure for the firm and 
departing lawyer to notify clients, work together 
to ensure that the transition of files as directed 
by clients is orderly and timely, return firm 
property, update remaining firm staff/lawyers, 
and organize files that clients authorize to 
remain with the firm.  A departing lawyer's and 
law firm's agreement to cooperate in these 
matters post-departure is relevant in 
determining whether notice provided by such 
lawyer to the firm is consistent with these 
obligations and with Rule 5.6(a) as further 
discussed below. Ideally the firm will have 
written policies to provide guidance to lawyers 
about the procedures the firm anticipates 
following when a lawyer leaves the firm. This 
affords everyone some uniform expectations 
about working together to facilitate transitioning 
clients. 



ANSWER D: Shall comply with 
client directions on where to 
transmit the file. 

2. An attorney is leaving your 
law firm. The departing 
attorney has been the lead 
attorney or assisted another 
attorney at the firm in a number 
of client matters. Regarding the 
client files you: 

Kansas Rules of Professional Conduct that 
may come into play: 

1.1 Competence 
1.3 Diligence 
1.4 Communication 
1.5 Fees 
1.6 Confidentiality of Information   
1.7 Conflict of Interest: Current Client 
1.15 Safekeeping Property 
1.16 Declining or Terminating Representation 
5.6 Restrictions on Right to Practice 
8.3 Reporting Professional Misconduct 
8.4 Misconduct Civilly (???) Missouri Attorney ordered to pay former firm 

damages of  $557,292 and attorney’s fees of $218,415 related 
to manner in which attorney left firm. 
 
 
Count I Violation of the Missouri Computer Tampering Act 
Count II Breach of Contract 
Count III Breach of Duty of Loyalty 
Count IV Breach of Fiduciary Duty 
 



A. Shall promptly give the 
departing attorney information 
necessary to detect CoI at the 
new firm. 3. An attorney is leaving your 

law firm. The departing 
attorney has been the lead 
attorney or assisted another 
attorney at the firm in a number 
of client matters. Regarding 
potential conflicts of interests 
with the new firm you: 

B. May promptly give the 
departing attorney information 
necessary to detect CoI at the 
new firm. 

C. Both A & B. 

D. Neither A or B. 



ANSWER C: Both A & B. 

3. An attorney is leaving your 
law firm. The departing 
attorney has been the lead 
attorney or assisted another 
attorney at the firm in a number 
of client matters. Regarding 
potential conflicts of interests 
with the new firm you: 

Kansas Opinion 07-01 (3/1/07) 

A law firm may not refuse to disclose a list 
of clients assigned to a departing lawyer in 
order for the lawyer's new firm to conduct a 
conflicts check. One possible method of 
disclosure would be to limit access to a “middle 
counsel” (such as a retired partner not 
otherwise privy to client information, or a 
paralegal employed in a separate conflicts-
checking unit) from the new firm. Alternatively, 
the new firm could share its client list with a 
“middle counsel” from the firm from which the 
lawyer departed. If the departing lawyer is a 
young associate with few cases, it may be 
adequate for the new firm to share its client 
with list with the associate. (Emphasis added). 

KRPC 1.6(b)(5)  A lawyer may reveal such information to the 
extent the lawyer reasonably believes necessary to detect and 
resolve conflicts of interest arising from the lawyer's change of 
employment or from changes in the composition or ownership 
of a firm, but only if the revealed information would not 
compromise the attorney-client privilege or otherwise 
prejudice the client. 
 



A. Shall report the threat to law 
enforcement. 

4. You receive an email from 
your client in a dissolution 
matter, in which, in addition to 
describing his dissatisfaction 
with your representation, he 
states, “And if I don’t get what I 
want when this is done, she’s 
gonna find out what ‘Til death 
do you part’ really means”.  
The client cc’d the email to his 
uncle who practices law in 
another state.  You: 

B. Shall report the threat to 
counsel for the adverse party. 

C.  Shall report the threat to the 
adverse party.   

D. May report the threat to law 
enforcement if the client gives 
informed consent. 



ANSWER D: May report the threat 
to law enforcement if the client 
gives informed consent. 

4. You receive an email from 
your client in a dissolution 
matter, in which, in addition to 
describing his dissatisfaction 
with your representation, he 
states, “And if I don’t get what I 
want when this is done, she’s 
gonna find out what ‘Til death 
do you part’ really means”.  
The client cc’d the email to his 
uncle who practices law in 
another state.  You: 

KRPC 1.6 Confidentiality 

COMMENT [5] The confidentiality rule 
applies not merely to matters communicated 
in confidence by the client but also to all 
information relating to the representation, 
whatever its source. A lawyer may not 
disclose such information except as 
authorized or required by the Rules of 
Professional Conduct or other law 

Comment [13] Third, the lawyer may learn that 
a client intends prospective conduct that is 
criminal. As stated in paragraph (b)(1), the 
lawyer has professional discretion to reveal 
such information. Where practical, the lawyer 
should seek to dissuade the client from illegal 
action. In any case, a disclosure adverse to the 
client's interest should be no greater than the 
lawyer reasonably believes necessary to the 
purpose. A lawyer's decision not to take 
preventive action permitted by paragraph 
(b)(1) does not violate this Rule.  



ANSWER D: May report the threat 
to law enforcement if the client 
gives informed consent. (a) A lawyer shall not reveal information relating to 

representation of a client unless the client consents after 
consultation, except for disclosures that are impliedly 
authorized in order to carry out the representation, and 
except as stated in paragraph (b). 
(b) A lawyer may reveal such information to the extent the 
lawyer reasonably believes necessary:(1) To prevent the 
client from committing a crime;(2) to secure legal advice 
about the lawyer's compliance with these Rules;(3) to 
establish a claim or defense on behalf of the lawyer in a 
controversy between the lawyer and the client, to establish 
a defense to a criminal charge or civil claim against the 
lawyer based upon conduct in which the client was 
involved, or to respond to allegations in any proceeding 
concerning the lawyer's representation of the client;(4) to 
comply with other law or a court order; or(5) to detect and 
resolve conflicts of interest arising from the lawyer's 
change of employment or from changes in the composition 
or ownership of a firm, but only if the revealed information 
would not compromise the attorney-client privilege or 
otherwise prejudice the client. 
(c) A lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to prevent the 
inadvertent or unauthorized disclosure of, or unauthorized 
access to, information relating to the representation of a 
client. 

KRPC 1.6 Confidentiality 

COMMENT [5] The confidentiality rule 
applies not merely to matters communicated 
in confidence by the client but also to all 
information relating to the representation, 
whatever its source. A lawyer may not 
disclose such information except as 
authorized or required by the Rules of 
Professional Conduct or other law 

Comment [13] Third, the lawyer may learn that 
a client intends prospective conduct that is 
criminal. As stated in paragraph (b)(1), the 
lawyer has professional discretion to reveal 
such information. Where practical, the lawyer 
should seek to dissuade the client from illegal 
action. In any case, a disclosure adverse to the 
client's interest should be no greater than the 
lawyer reasonably believes necessary to the 
purpose. A lawyer's decision not to take 
preventive action permitted by paragraph 
(b)(1) does not violate this Rule.  



A. Shall inform the client in 
writing that a portion of the 
fee may be due or claimed by 
predecessor lawyer. 

B. Shall not charge client for 
negotiating predecessor 
counsel’s fee if it does not 
increase the client’s share. 

C. If you negotiate with 
predecessor counsel, shall 
obtain informed consent 
from client to any conflict 
from your dual roles. 

D. A, B & C 

5. You accept a contingent fee 
matter after the client 
discharged her first lawyer.  
You: 



POLL QUESTION 

Promptly reply to this poll question  
NOW 

Make a selection an click “Submit” 
 



ANSWER: D. A, B & C. 
ABA Formal Opinion 487 - Fee Division 
with Client's Prior Counsel 

“Just as in any contingent fee matter, the successor 
counsel must comply with both Model Rule 1.5(b) in 
describing the rate or basis of the fee and with Model 
Rule 1.5(c)’s requirement that the written fee 
agreement include the method of determining the 
fee.” 

See also, Consolver v. Hotze, 395 P.3d 405 (KS 
2017). An overwhelming majority of states, including 
Kansas, have held that an attorney employed under a 
contingency fee contract who is discharged without 
cause is limited to a quantum meruit recovery for the 
reasonable value of the services rendered.  

5. You accept a contingent fee 
matter after the client 
discharged her first lawyer.  
You: 

“[B]oth rules are designed to ensure that the client has 
a clear understanding of the total legal fee, how it is to 
be computed, when it is to be paid, and by whom.  A 
contingent fee agreement that fails to mention that 
some portion of the fee may be due to or claimed by 
the first counsel in circumstances addressed by this 
opinion is inconsistent with these requirements.” 

Galanis v Lyons & Truitt, 715 N.E.2d 858 (Ind. 1999).  
Successor attorney who fails to contract away predeccesor 
counsel’s fee is liable for that fee from her portion. 

In re Saar, 106 N.E.2d 1037 (Ind. 2018). Successor lawyer 
accepted case on same fee terms as predecessor counsel, 35%.  
Upon settlement SL kept 35% and negotiated $2,000 fee with PL, 
resulting in 46% fee, violating I.R.P.C. 1.5(a). 

A conversion use was invalidated because it wasn’t quantum meruit 
in, Angino & Rovner v. Lessin, 131 A.3d 502 (Pa.Supp.Ct. 2016). 
Pennsylvania requires quantum meruit recovery for discharged 
contingent fee attorney; any other recovery is a penalty for severing 
the relationship.  Attorney argued contract termination provision was 
included to protect from quantum meruit limitation.  Court held that 
was why the provision was unenforceable even though the client did 
not claim it was unconscionable or unethical. 

To see what happens when a lawyer pursues improper charging 
liens see Moore v. BPR, 576 S.W.3d 341 (Tenn. 2019). 

For a look at what a quantum meruit analysis looks like 
(it ain’t hours multiplied by rate) see, Clarkk v. 
General Motors, 161 F.Supp3d 752  (W.D.Mo. 2015).  
Applying Missouri law, contingent fee contract of 40% 
was unreasonable. 
 



A. Should be dismissed on 
Summary Judgment because 
you never knew Of Counsel 
had taken the client’s matter. 6. You hire an attorney as “Of 

Counsel” to assist you on various 
cases in your firm.  Of Counsel also 
represents his own clients, separate 
from your firm.  In one of those 
separate client matters he fails to 
respond to discovery and the client 
has a default judgment entered 
against it.  The client sues Of Counsel 
and your firm for malpractice.  Your 
firm: 

B.  Should be dismissed on 
Summary Judgment because 
you never gave authority to Of 
Counsel to act as your agent. 
C. Should be dismissed on 
Summary Judgment because 
the client did not know of 
your arrangement with Of 
Counsel when it hired him. 

D. Will have to defend 
whether client had a 
reasonable belief that Of 
Counsel was acting as the 
Firm's agent based on the 
Firm's manifestations   



ANSWER: D. Will have to 
defend whether client had a 
reasonable belief that Of 
Counsel was acting as the 
Firm's agent based on the 
Firm's manifestations   

6. You hire an attorney as “Of 
Counsel” to assist you on various 
cases in your firm.  Of Counsel also 
represents his own clients, separate 
from your firm.  In one of those 
separate client matters he fails to 
respond to discovery and the client 
has a default judgment entered 
against it.  The client sues Of Counsel 
and your firm for malpractice.  Your 
firm: 

Indy Auto Man, LLC v. Keown & Kratz, 
LLC, 114 N.E.3d 32 (Ind. Ct. App.2018), 
transfer denied, 123 N.E.3d 140 (Ind. 2019). 

Apparent authority is the authority that a third 
person reasonably believes an agent to 
possess because of some manifestation from 
the agent's principal.  To find that a person had 
apparent authority to act for the principal, it is 
essential that there be some form of 
communication, direct or indirect, by the 
principal, which instills a reasonable belief in 
the mind of the third party. The communication 
from the principal need not be made directly to 
the third party; instead, the communication is 
sufficient to endow the agent with apparent 
authority if it placed the agent in a position to 
perform acts or make representations that 
appear reasonable to a third party. 

•The Firm provided Of Counsel with rent-free office space and allowed him to use 
the Firm's mailing address. 
• The Firm provided Of Counsel with business cards and letterhead. 
• The Firm provided Of Counsel with an email address, though he never 
 activated it. 
• Of Counsel used the Firm's contact information when filing appearances in  the 
two of Plaintiff’s cases. 
• The Firm added Of Counsel to its legal malpractice insurance policy.  
• Plainitiff sought to retain an attorney with the backing of a firm and selected  Of 
Counsel, in part, because it believed that he was in such a situation. 



A. Shall explain to client the 
impact of the statute of 
limitations, your failure to file 
suit, and other relevant facts.  
 

7. You represent client to 
recover damages for injuries 
received when they slipped and 
fell on a walking path in their 
apartment complex.  While 
waiting for the client to “finish 
treatment” you realize the SoL 
has run on the claim.  You: 

B. Shall advise client that a 
valid claim for malpractice 
exists and admit liability.  

C. A. but not B. 

D. A. & B. 



ANSWER: C. A. but not B. 

7. You represent client to 
recover damages for injuries 
received when they slipped and 
fell on a walking path in their 
apartment complex.  While 
waiting for the client to “finish 
treatment” you realize the SoL 
has run on the claim.  You: 

ABA Formal Opinion 481, 4/17/18 – Duty to 
Inform Current or Former Client of Lawyer’s 
Material Error 

At TBP this is The TALK 
 
Do: Advise the client on the status of the 
matter and that independent 
representation is appropriate. 
 

Face-to-Face meeting best 
 
Draft an agenda 
 
Write notes on the agenda of client’s questions and 
your answers during the meeting 
 
Turn agenda into the confirming letter 

Don’t: 
 
Discuss value of loss 
 
Admit liability 
 
Attempt further representation without 
CoI waiver.  Just because yours and the 
client’s “interests are aligned” (find that 
in the rules) doesn’t mean you don’t 
have a conflict. 
 
Make sure waiver clearly describes the 
benefit to the client for retaining a 
lawyer that has a CoI with them.  
 



A. May be destroyed in a manner 
preserving their confidentiality 
10 years after the conclusion of 
the representation. 8. Over the course of years 

practicing probate law you 
have accumulated over 500 
original wills for whom you 
cannot locate the testators.  
The wills: 

B. May be destroyed in a manner 
preserving their confidentiality 6 
years after the conclusion of the 
representation. 

C. May be scanned and 
maintained by electronic 
media 

D. Shall be maintained 
indefinitely 



ANSWER: D. Shall be 
maintained indefinitely 
 

8. Over the course of years 
practicing probate law you 
have accumulated over 500 
original wills for whom you 
cannot locate the testators.  
The wills: 

New York State Bar Association 
Committee on Professional Ethics 
Opinion 1182 (01/23/2020)  
 

Kansas Ethics Opinion 15-01 
 
A lawyer asks about retention and disposal of 
closed client files. The opinion suggests retaining 
files for ten years as a reasonable rule of thumb, 
since this exceeds the eight-year statute of 
limitations applicable to most professional liability 
claims. However, estate and trust files should be 
retained indefinitely if they cannot be returned to 
the client, and items clearly belonging to the 
client and whose return the client could 
reasonably expect should not be destroyed 
without prior notice and consent. If the 
engagement letter did not provide for notice and 
consent and the firm can no longer locate the 
client, the file may be treated as abandoned 
property. An index of destroyed files should be 
retained. If original documents are not required, 
file materials may be digitized and stored 
electronically.  

“Some documents, such as wills, trusts, original loan 
documents, certificates, deeds, long-term leases and 
contracts, and engagement and closing letters, have 
intrinsic value and should be retained permanently.” 



A. Will disqualify you. 

9. You represent husband in a defamation 
action against his ex-wife related to 
statements made by ex-wife to 
investigators of child protective services 
two years ago.  While at her previous firm 
one of your lateral hires represented ex-
wife in the underlying investigation against 
husband.  Ex-wife moves to disqualify your 
firm.  You respond with lateral’s 
certification that “I have absolutely no 
memory at all of any confidential 
information [ex-wife] may have provided to 
me if she did, and I did not retain any 
information (confidential or otherwise) that 
she may have provided.  In fact, I doubt I 
could even pick [ex-wife] out in a crowd. I 
can attest without hesitation that I possess 
zero confidential information as to [ex-wife] 
as to any matter.”  The court: 

B. Will permit you to remain in the 
case because lateral can’t pick ex-wife 
out in a crowd and doesn’t remember 
any confidential information. 

C. Will permit you to remain in the 
case because you did not 
“knowingly represent” husband 
as required by KRPC 1.10 - 
Imputation of Conflicts of 
Interest. 

D. Will permit you to remain in the 
case so long as lateral is screened. 



ANSWER: A. Will disqualify you. 

9. You represent husband in a defamation 
action against his ex-wife related to 
statements made by ex-wife to 
investigators of child protective services 
two years ago.  While at her previous firm 
one of your lateral hires represented ex-
wife in the underlying investigation against 
husband.  Ex-wife moves to disqualify your 
firm.  You respond with lateral’s 
certification that “I have absolutely no 
memory at all of any confidential 
information [ex-wife] may have provided to 
me if she did, and I did not retain any 
information (confidential or otherwise) that 
she may have provided.  In fact, I doubt I 
could even pick [ex-wife] out in a crowd. I 
can attest without hesitation that I possess 
zero confidential information as to [ex-wife] 
as to any matter.”  The court: 

 J.G.S. v. L.M.S. , 2019 BL 467508, N.J. 
Super. Ct. App. Div.,  

KRPC 1.10 - IMPUTATION OF CONFLICTS 
OF INTEREST  
(a) While lawyers are associated in a firm, none 
of them shall knowingly represent a client when 
any one of them practicing alone would be 
prohibited from doing so by Rules 1.7 or 1.9, 
unless the prohibition is based on a personal 
interest of the prohibited lawyer and does not 
present a significant risk of materially limiting 
the representation of the client by the remaining 
lawyers in the firm. 
 
Kansas, Missouri – No Screening 
Tennessee, New Mexico, Indiana – Screening 
in limited circumstances 

All lawyers should have a portable CoI 
database keyed to requirements of 1.10.   



A. 5% 

10.  In 2019 the Kansas Supreme Court 
issued 21 opinions in disciplinary matters.  
Of those 21, the percentage that contained 
a violation of KRPC 1.16 Declining or 
Terminating Representation was closest to: 

B. 50% 

C. 25% 

D. 10% 



ANSWER: B. 50%  

10.  In 2019 the Kansas Supreme Court 
issued 21 opinions in disciplinary matters.  
Of those 21, the percentage that contained 
a violation of KRPC 1.16 Declining or 
Terminating Representation was closest to: 

KRPC 1.16: DECLINING OR TERMINATING 
REPRESENTATION 
 
 (a) Except as stated in paragraph (c), a lawyer shall 
not represent a client or, where representation has 
commenced, shall withdraw from the representation of 
a client if:(1) the representation will result in violation of 
the rules of professional conduct or other law;(2) the 
lawyer's physical or mental condition materially impairs 
the lawyer's ability to represent the client;(3) the lawyer 
is discharged; or(4) the client persists in a course of 
action involving the lawyer's services that the lawyer 
reasonably believes is criminal or fraudulent. 
 
(b) Except as stated in paragraph (c), a lawyer may 
withdraw from representing a client if withdrawal can be 
accomplished without material adverse effect on the 
interests of the client, or if:(1) the client has used the 
lawyer's services to perpetrate a crime or fraud;(2) a 
client insists upon pursuing an objective that the lawyer 
considers repugnant or imprudent;(3) the client fails 
substantially to fulfill an obligation to the lawyer 
regarding the lawyer's services and has been given 
reasonable warning that the lawyer will withdraw unless 
the obligation is fulfilled;(4) the representation will result 
in an unreasonable financial burden on the lawyer or 
has been rendered unreasonably difficult by the client; 
or(5) other good cause for withdrawal exists. 
 

 
(c) When ordered to do so by a tribunal, a lawyer shall continue 
representation notwithstanding good cause for terminating the 
representation. 
 
(d) Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps 
to the extent reasonably practicable to protect a client's 
interests, such as giving reasonable notice to the client, allowing 
time for employment of other counsel, surrendering papers and 
property to which the client is entitled and refunding any 
advance payment of fee that has not been earned. The lawyer 
may retain papers relating to the client to the extent permitted by 
other law. 



ANSWER: B. 50%  

10.  In 2019 the Kansas Supreme Court 
issued 21 opinions in disciplinary matters.  
Of those 21, the percentage that contained 
a violation of KRPC 1.16 Declining or 
Terminating Representation was closest to: 

•Common Issues 
•Review fee for reasonableness; 
 

•If money held in trust, balance and remit; 
 

•Contingent Fee – Written Statement per 
Rule 1.5(d); 
 

•Determine if client has objected to any 
aspect of the representation and how the 
objections were resolved – LPL 
reporting? 
 

•Review Scope of Representation and 
confirm work performed on matter met 
scope; 
 

•Determine whether any other recoveries 
or client actions became apparent during 
the representation or during client 
consultations, confirm that client was 
properly advised about them and that firm 
responsibility was disclaimed; 
 

•Confirm Closing letter has been sent; 
 

•Store file for period of time set out in 
Agreement or per Opinion 15-01 



Build a Stronger Firm Through Better Risk 
Management 

Anti-Bias & Inclusion 
Missouri 

Christian A. Stiegemeyer | Director of Risk Management 
Whittney A. Dunn| Risk Manager 



Log-in on your own email address – Because of system 
requirements, we are unable to confirm attendance if multiple 
lawyers use the same log-in email address. 

What you need to do 
to qualify for Kansas 
Ethics CLE Credit 

Remain log’ed-in for the full 100 minutes of seminar 
presentation time 

Promptly reply to the poll questions presented during 
the program 

At the conclusion of the program, e-mail your 
request for submission of your attendance 
information to the Kansas CLE Commission to:  
 
ksclecredit@thebarplan.com 
 
Use “Subject” Line: Kansas CLE DATE 
 
INCLUDE: 
1) Full Name 
2) KANSAS Bar Number 
3) City, State of practice 
4) Number of credit hours you are claiming 
 
*NB: We DO NOT submit a name w/o a request* 
 
 

We will review your 
attendance 
statistics.  Based 
on the review, we 
will report to the 
CLE Commission 
the CLE hours you 
attended. 



POLL QUESTION 
 
 

Promptly reply to this poll question  
NOW 

Make a selection an click “Submit” 
 



Supreme Court of Missouri  
Rule Dated November 15, 2019 

 

15.05. Continuing Legal Education Requirements 
 
(a) After July 1, 1988, except as provided in Rule 15.05(c), 
each lawyer shall complete and report, during each reporting 
year, a total of at least 15 credit hours of accredited programs, 
seminars, and activities. For each reporting year:  
 
1) at least three of the total 15 credit hours must be devoted 
exclusively to accredited ethics programs, seminars, and 
activities, including professionalism, substance abuse, mental 
health, legal or judicial ethics, malpractice prevention, explicit 
or implicit bias, diversity, inclusion, or cultural competency; and 
 
2) at least one of the three ethics credit hours required under 
Rule 15.05(a)(1) must be devoted exclusively to explicit or 
implicit bias, diversity, inclusion, or cultural competency.  



Rule 15.05(a) (1) & (2)  
 

Explicit bias - Attitudes and beliefs we have about a person or 
group on a conscious level.  

Implicit bias - a preference for a group, either positive or 
negative, often operating outside our awareness, based on 
stereotypes and attitudes we hold, that tend to develop early in 
life and tend to strengthen over time 

Diversity – Understanding and acceptance that people have 
individual characteristics, including race, ethnicity, gender, 
religion, political ideologies, sexual orientation, age, physical 
abilities or socio-economic status, life experiences and 
cognitive approaches toward problem solving. 
 
Inclusion – The second half of diversity that makes sure all 
employees are full team members and feel their contributions 
are valued. 

Cultural competency – Being aware of one’s world views and 
the ability to meaningfully coordinate, work, or interact with 
other people that are of different cultures and social 
backgrounds. 



ABA Diversity Committee Statistics 

 

As recently as 2017, the US Department of Labor’s Bureau of 
Labor Statistics reported that 88% of lawyers are White. 
  
Women represent 50% of law school graduates since the 
1980’s, only 20% of law firm partners, general counsels of 
Fortune 500 corporations, and law school deans are women.   
  
Blacks, Latinos, and Asian Americans represent approximately 
30% of law school graduates, but they make up fewer than 
15% of attorneys in law firms.  In major law firms, only 3% of 
associates and less than 2% of partners are Black.   
  
According to a 2017 National Association for Law Placement 
study, law firms responding to a survey identified only 2.5% of 
their lawyers as LGBT. 
  
According to the same study 0.39% of associates and 0.30% 
of partners in the 2015-2016 NALP Directory of Legal 
Employers reported having a disability.  
  



ABA MODEL RULE 8.4: MISCONDUCT 
(g) engage in conduct that the lawyer knows or reasonably should know is 
harassment or discrimination on the basis of race, sex, religion, national 
origin, ethnicity, disability, age, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital 
status or socioeconomic status in conduct related to the practice of law. 
This paragraph does not limit the ability of a lawyer to accept, decline or 
withdraw from a representation in accordance with Rule 1.16. This 
paragraph does not preclude legitimate advice or advocacy consistent with 
these Rules. 
 
[3] Discrimination and harassment by lawyers in violation of paragraph (g) 
undermine confidence in the legal profession and the legal system. Such 
discrimination includes harmful verbal or physical conduct that manifests 
bias or prejudice towards others. Harassment includes sexual harassment 
and derogatory or demeaning verbal or physical conduct. Sexual 
harassment includes unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual 
favors, and other unwelcome verbal or physical conduct of a sexual 
nature. The substantive law of antidiscrimination and anti-harassment 
statutes and case law may guide application of paragraph (g). 
 
[4] Conduct related to the practice of law includes representing clients; 
interacting with witnesses, coworkers, court personnel, lawyers and others 
while engaged in the practice of law; operating or managing a law firm or 
law practice; and participating in bar association, business or social 
activities in connection with the practice of law. Lawyers may engage in 
conduct undertaken to promote diversity and inclusion without violating 
this Rule by, for example, implementing initiatives aimed at recruiting, 
hiring, retaining and advancing diverse employees or sponsoring diverse 
law student organizations. 

Discrimination and Harassment 
Lawsuits Filed Anonymously*  
 
2016 – 16; 2017 – 24; 2018 – 52 
2019 – 24 – thru 1t half 
*Bloomberg Law analysis 
 
Cutler, Joyce E.; Use of Jane Doe, New 
Laws Boosting Bias ims Against Law 
Firms, Bloomberg Law; 9/9/2019. 

(k) "Reasonably should know" 
when used in reference to a lawyer 
denotes that a lawyer of reasonable 
prudence and competence would 
ascertain the matter in question. 



ABA MODEL RULE 8.4: MISCONDUCT 
(g) engage in conduct that the lawyer knows or reasonably should know is 
harassment or discrimination on the basis of race, sex, religion, national 
origin, ethnicity, disability, age, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital 
status or socioeconomic status in conduct related to the practice of law. 
This paragraph does not limit the ability of a lawyer to accept, decline or 
withdraw from a representation in accordance with Rule 1.16. This 
paragraph does not preclude legitimate advice or advocacy consistent with 
these Rules. 
 
[3] Discrimination and harassment by lawyers in violation of paragraph (g) 
undermine confidence in the legal profession and the legal system. Such 
discrimination includes harmful verbal or physical conduct that manifests 
bias or prejudice towards others. Harassment includes sexual harassment 
and derogatory or demeaning verbal or physical conduct. Sexual 
harassment includes unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual 
favors, and other unwelcome verbal or physical conduct of a sexual 
nature. The substantive law of antidiscrimination and anti-harassment 
statutes and case law may guide application of paragraph (g). 
 
[4] Conduct related to the practice of law includes representing clients; 
interacting with witnesses, coworkers, court personnel, lawyers and others 
while engaged in the practice of law; operating or managing a law firm or 
law practice; and participating in bar association, business or social 
activities in connection with the practice of law. Lawyers may engage in 
conduct undertaken to promote diversity and inclusion without violating 
this Rule by, for example, implementing initiatives aimed at recruiting, 
hiring, retaining and advancing diverse employees or sponsoring diverse 
law student organizations. 

COMMENT adopted 1998, deleted in 
2016.  A lawyer who, in the course of 
representing a client, knowingly 
manifests, by words or conduct, bias 
or prejudice based on race, sex, 
religion, national origin, disability, age, 
sexual orientation, or socioeconomic 
status violates paragraph (d) when 
such actions are prejudicial to the 
administration of justice. Legitimate 
advocacy respecting the foregoing 
factors does not violate paragraph (d). 
A trial judge’s finding that peremptory 
challenges were exercised on a 
discriminatory basis does not alone 
establish a violation of this rule.  



Kansas Rule 8.4 Maintaining the 
Integrity of the Profession: Misconduct  

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:  
(a) Violate or attempt to violate the rules of professional conduct, 
knowingly assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the 
acts of another;  
(b) commit a criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's 
honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects;  
(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 
misrepresentation;  
(d) engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of 
justice;  
(e) state or imply an ability to influence improperly a government 
agency or official;  
(f) knowingly assist a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a 
violation of applicable rules of judicial conduct or other law; or  
(g) engage in any other conduct that adversely reflects on the 
lawyer's fitness to practice law.  
 

 

(g) "Knowingly," "known," or 
"knows" denotes actual knowledge 
of the fact in question. A person's 
knowledge may be inferred from 
circumstances. 



Kansas Rule 8.4 Maintaining the 
Integrity of the Profession: Misconduct  

Comment 
 
[1] Lawyers are subject to discipline when they violate or attempt to 
violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce 
another to do so or do so through the acts of another, as when they 
request or instruct an agent to do so on the lawyer's behalf. Paragraph 
(a), however, does not prohibit a lawyer from advising a client concerning 
action the client is legally entitled to take. 
 
[2] Many kinds of illegal conduct reflect adversely on fitness to practice 
law, such as offenses involving fraud and the offense of willful failure to 
file an income tax return. However, some kinds of offense carry no such 
implication. Traditionally, the distinction was drawn in terms of offenses 
involving “moral turpitude.” That concept can be construed to include 
offenses concerning some matters of personal morality, such as adultery 
and comparable offenses, that have no specific connection to fitness for 
the practice of law. Although a lawyer is personally answerable to the 
entire criminal law, a lawyer should be professionally answerable only for 
offenses that indicate lack of those characteristics relevant to law practice. 
Offenses involving violence, dishonesty, or breach of trust, or serious 
interference with the administration of justice are in that category. A 
pattern of repeated offenses, even ones of minor significance when 
considered separately, can indicate indifference to legal obligation. 
 
 



Kansas Rule 8.4 Maintaining the 
Integrity of the Profession: Misconduct  

Comment 
 
 
[3] A lawyer may refuse to comply with an obligation imposed by law upon 
a good faith belief that no valid obligation exists. The provisions of Rule 
1.2(d) concerning a good faith challenge to the validity, scope, meaning or 
application of the law apply to challenges of legal regulation of the 
practice of law. 
 
[4] Lawyers holding public office assume legal responsibilities going 
beyond those of other citizens. A lawyer's abuse of public office can 
suggest an inability to fulfill the professional role of attorney. The same is 
true of abuse of positions of private trust such as trustee, executor, 
administrator, guardian, agent and officer, director or manager of a 
corporation or other organization. 



MISSOURI RULE 4-8.4: MISCONDUCT 
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:  
(g) manifest by words or conduct, in representing a client, bias or 
prejudice, or engage in harassment, including but not limited to bias, 
prejudice, or harassment based upon race, sex, gender, gender identity, 
religion, national origin, ethnicity, disability, age, sexual orientation, or 
marital status. This Rule 4-8.4(g) does not preclude legitimate advocacy 
when race, sex, gender, gender identity, religion, national origin, 
ethnicity, disability, age, sexual orientation, marital status, or other 
similar factors, are issues. This paragraph does not limit the ability of a 
lawyer to accept, decline, or withdraw from a representation in 
accordance with Rule 4-1.16. 
  
COMMENT [4] Rule 4-8.4(g) identifies the special importance of a 
lawyer's words or conduct, in representing a client, that manifest bias or 
prejudice or constitute harassment against others based upon race, sex, 
gender, gender identity, religion, national origin, ethnicity, disability, age, 
sexual orientation, or marital status. Rule 4-8.4(g) excludes those 
instances in which a lawyer engages in legitimate advocacy with respect 
to these factors. A lawyer acts as an officer of the court and is licensed 
to practice by the state. The manifestation of bias or prejudice or the 
engagement in harassment by a lawyer, in representing a client, fosters 
discrimination in the provision of services in the state judicial system, 
creates a substantial likelihood of material prejudice by impairing the 
integrity and fairness of the judicial system, and undermines public 
confidence in the fair and impartial administration of justice. 
 
 

COMMENT adopted 1998, deleted in 
2016.  A lawyer who, in the course of 
representing a client, knowingly 
manifests, by words or conduct, bias 
or prejudice based on race, sex, 
religion, national origin, disability, age, 
sexual orientation, or socioeconomic 
status violates paragraph (d) when 
such actions are prejudicial to the 
administration of justice. Legitimate 
advocacy respecting the foregoing 
factors does not violate paragraph (d). 
A trial judge’s finding that peremptory 
challenges were exercised on a 
discriminatory basis does not alone 
establish a violation of this rule.  



MISSOURI RULE 4-8.4: MISCONDUCT 
COMMENT [4] con’t. Whether a lawyer's conduct constitutes 
professional misconduct in violation of Rule 4-8.4(g) can be determined 
only by a review of all the circumstances; e.g., the gravity of the acts 
and whether the acts are part of a pattern of prohibited conduct. For 
purposes of Rule 4-8.4(g), "bias or prejudice" means words or conduct 
that the lawyer knew or should have known discriminate against, 
threaten, intimidate, or denigrate any individual or group. Examples of 
manifestations of bias or prejudice include, but are not limited to, 
epithets; slurs; demeaning nicknames; negative stereotyping; 
threatening, intimidating, or hostile acts; suggestions of connections 
between race, ethnicity, or nationality and crime; and irrelevant 
references to personal characteristics. For purposes of Rule 4-8.4(g), 
"harassment" is verbal or physical conduct that shows hostility or 
aversion toward a person based upon race, sex, gender, gender identity, 
religion, national origin, ethnicity, disability, age, sexual orientation, or 
marital status. "Harassment" includes, but is not limited to, unwelcome 
sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or 
physical conduct of a sexual nature when:  
 
(a) submission to that conduct is made, either explicitly or implicitly, a 
term or condition of the individual's employment;  
 
(b) submission to or rejection of such conduct by an individual is used 
as a factor in decisions affecting such individual; or  
 
(c) such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering 
with an individual's work performance or of creating an intimidating, 
hostile, or offensive environment. 

(g) "Knowingly," "known," or 
"knows" denotes actual knowledge 
of the fact in question. A person's 
knowledge may be inferred from 
circumstances. 

SCOPE COMMENT [21] The 
Comment accompanying each Rule 
explains and illustrates the meaning 
and purpose of the Rule. The 
Preamble and this note on Scope 
provide general orientation. The 
Comments are intended as guides 
to interpretation, but the text of each 
Rule is authoritative. 

(k) "Reasonably should know" 
when used in reference to a lawyer 
denotes that a lawyer of reasonable 
prudence and competence would 
ascertain the matter in question. 



Illinois Rule 8.4: MISCONDUCT 

(j) violate a federal, state or local statute or ordinance that prohibits 
discrimination based on race, sex, religion, national origin, disability, age, 
sexual orientation or socioeconomic status by conduct that reflects 
adversely on the lawyer’s fitness as a lawyer. Whether a discriminatory 
act reflects adversely on a lawyer’s fitness as a lawyer shall be 
determined after consideration of all the circumstances, including: the 
seriousness of the act; whether the lawyer knew that the act was 
prohibited by statute or ordinance; whether the act was part of a pattern of 
prohibited conduct; and whether the act was committed in connection with 
the lawyer’s professional activities. No charge of professional misconduct 
may be brought pursuant to this paragraph until a court or administrative 
agency of competent jurisdiction has found that the lawyer has engaged in 
an unlawful discriminatory act, and the finding of the court or 
administrative agency has become final and enforceable and any right of 
judicial review has been exhausted. 
 
[3] A lawyer who, in the course of representing a client, knowingly 
manifests by words or conduct, bias or prejudice based upon race, sex, 
religion, national origin, disability, age, sexual orientation or 
socioeconomic status, violates paragraph (d) when such actions are 
prejudicial to the administration of justice. Legitimate advocacy respecting 
the foregoing factors does not violate paragraph (d). A trial judge’s finding 
that peremptory challenges were exercised on a discriminatory basis does 
not alone establish a violation of this Rule. 

(d) engage in conduct that 
is prejudicial to the 
administration of justice 



Indiana Rule 8.4. MISCONDUCT 
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 
(g) engage in conduct, in a professional capacity, 
manifesting, by words or conduct, bias or prejudice 
based upon race, gender, religion, national origin, 
disability, sexual orientation, age, socioeconomic status, 
or similar factors. Legitimate advocacy respecting the 
foregoing factors does not violate this subsection. A trial 
judge's finding that preemptory challenges were 
exercised on a discriminatory basis does not alone 
establish a violation of this Rule. 
 
 

(d) engage in conduct that 
is prejudicial to the 
administration of justice 

Indiana Opinion 1 of 2015 (undated) 
A lawyer may provide legal services to or be a member of 
an organization that restricts membership on the basis of 
gender, religion and/or race. The opinion cautions that a 
lawyer who participates in a professional capacity in 
activities of the organization that advance discriminatory 
beliefs or ends may violate Rule 8.4(g). Rule 8.4; CJC Rule 
3.6. 
 



POLL QUESTION 
 

Promptly reply to this poll question  
NOW 

Make a selection an click “Submit” 
 



So… 
Attorney who, at conclusion of a video deposition, called the videographer 
a “Nazi” and “flipped off” adverse party’s representative in response to 
representative’s statement the he was “sick of this low rent guy”, violated 
Rule 4.4(a).   
 
Stating in his brief to the Court that a “punch in the snout” would have 
been better medicine than a vulgar gesture, in part, persuaded the Court 
that a severe sanction (indefinite suspension) was necessary to force 
attorney to reflect and reform. 
 
(Kansas). 

In a political advertisement Attorney made the statement: “Some ‘unknown’ 
water & light employees helped their friends embezzle over $600,000.00 
from the city water & light dept. over a 3 year period. All parties involved 
went free and unprosecuted.” 
 
The panel found no evidence of embezzlement. 
 
Court held that first amendment rights did not protect attorney from 
disciplinary action. Attorney was guilty of intentionally publishing known 
falsehoods used to gain personal advantage by misleading the public. In so 
doing attorney engaged in conduct involving dishonesty and 
misrepresentation which raises questions as to his ability to represent 
clients honestly. 
 
(Kansas). 



So… 
Client sustained serious permanent physical injuries that disabled him, 
asserting that his permanent injuries prevented him from performing 
physical-labor-type jobs and that he did not qualify educationally or 
intellectually for other types of employment and sought damages for future 
loss of wages and future diminished earning capacity.  
 
After jury found for defendant on the issue of liability, lawyer brought 
motion for new trial and sought to bar paralyzed court clerk from 
courtroom. 
 
Court held motion for new trial violated prohibition of conduct that is 
prejudicial to the administration of justice. 
 
(Minnesota) 

Minnesota lawyer engaged in a course of conduct that forced the 
termination of an HIV-positive employees. 
 
Violation of Minnesota Rule 8.4(h) (commit a discriminatory act prohibited 
by federal, state, or local statute or ordinance that reflects adversely on the 
lawyer’s fitness as a lawyer) and D.C Rule 9.1 (A lawyer shall not 
discriminate against any individual in conditions of employment because of 
the individual’s physical handicap.). 
 
(D.C.).  



So… 
Lawyer represented Father in a dissolution and mother interfered with his 
visitation rights.  Lawyer corresponded with mother’s lawyer, stating: 
“Father told me this week that he has only seen his baby one day all year. 
Your client doesn't understand what laws and court orders mean I guess. 
Probably because she's an illegal alien to begin with.  I want you to repeat 
to her in whatever language she understands that we'll be demanding she 
be put in JAIL for contempt of court.” 
 
Violates both Rules 4.4 and 8.4(g). 
 
(Indiana) 

Attorney’s overt comments to client expressing a sexual interest in the client 
created a concurrent conflict of interest in violation of Rule 4-1.7(a)(2) 
because his conduct presented a significant risk that representation of the 
client would be materially limited by his personal interest in her. See also 
Rule 4-1.8(j). 
 
(Missouri) 

(g) engage in conduct, in a 
professional capacity, 
manifesting, by words or 
conduct, bias or prejudice 
based upon race, gender, 
religion, national origin, 
disability, sexual orientation, 
age, socioeconomic status, or 
similar factors. Legitimate 
advocacy respecting the 
foregoing factors does not 
violate this subsection. A trial 
judge's finding that preemptory 
challenges were exercised on a 
discriminatory basis does not 
alone establish a violation of 
this Rule. 



So… 
Lawyer’s suggestion, during telephone interview with prospective client, 
that prospective client should arrive at their meeting in a certain state of 
undress violated Rule 8.4(g).   
 
(Kansas) 

Attorney who: 
 
Stated adverse counsel was “nothing but a histrionic woman”, and that she  
should “grow a pair and punch” him; and 
 
Called his own client an S.O.B and MF’er; 
 
Violated Rule 8.4(d). 
 
(Kansas) 

While representing father at child support modification hearing, Respondent 
made repeated disparaging references to the facts that the mother was not 
a U.S. citizen and was receiving legal services at no charge.  
 
These facts were irrelevant to the issues being considered at the hearing.  
 
Facts in aggravation are: (1) the mother felt that Respondent discriminated 
against her due to her non-citizen status; and (2) the remarks were made in 
a public courtroom. 
 
(Indiana). 

(g) engage in conduct, in a 
professional capacity, 
manifesting, by words or 
conduct, bias or prejudice 
based upon race, gender, 
religion, national origin, 
disability, sexual orientation, 
age, socioeconomic status, or 
similar factors. Legitimate 
advocacy respecting the 
foregoing factors does not 
violate this subsection. A trial 
judge's finding that preemptory 
challenges were exercised on a 
discriminatory basis does not 
alone establish a violation of 
this Rule. 



Resources 
Harvard Implicit Association Test: 
https://implicit.harvard.edu/implicit/takeatest.html 
 
The IAT measures the strength of associations between concepts (e.g., 
black people, gay people) and evaluations (e.g., good, bad) or 
stereotypes (e.g., athletic, clumsy).  
  
When doing an IAT you are asked to quickly sort words into categories.   
 
The IAT has five main parts.  
 Part 1: sort words relating to the concepts (e.g., fat people, thin people) 
into categories.  
 
Part 2: sort words relating to the evaluation (e.g., good, bad). 
 
Part 3: categories are combined and you are asked to sort both concept 
and evaluation words. 
 
Part 4: the placement of the concepts switches in order to minimize the 
effects of practice. 
 
Part 5 : the categories are combined in a way that is opposite what they 
were before. 
  
The IAT score is based on how long it takes a person, on average, to sort 
the words in the third part of the IAT versus the fifth part of the IAT.  

The Implicit Association Test 
(IAT) measures attitudes and 
beliefs that people may be 
unwilling or unable to report. The 
IAT may be especially interesting 
if it shows that you have an 
implicit attitude that you did not 
know about. For example, you 
may believe that women and 
men should be equally 
associated with science, but your 
automatic associations could 
show that you (like many others) 
associate men with science 
more than you associate women 
with science. 



Religion. Requires some familiarity with religious terms from various world religions. 
 
Age . Distinguish old from young faces. This test often indicates that Americans have 
automatic preference for young over old. 
 
Asian American. Recognize White and Asian-American faces, and images of places that 
are either American or Foreign in origin. 
 
Gender-Science. Reveals relative link between liberal arts/females-science/males. 
 
Disability. Recognize symbols representing abled and disabled individuals. 
 
Arab-Muslim. Distinguish names that are likely to belong to Arab-Muslims versus people 
of other nationalities or religions. 
 
Race. Distinguish faces of European and African origin. It indicates that most Americans 
have an automatic preference for white over black. 
 
Skin-tone. Recognize light and dark-skinned faces. It often reveals an automatic 
preference for light-skin relative to dark-skin. 
 
Presidents. Recognize photos of Donald Trump and one or more previous presidents. 
 
Gender - Career. Reveals a relative link between family/females and career/males. 
 
Native American. Recognize White and Native American faces in either ssic or modern 
dress, and the names of places that are either American or Foreign in origin. 
 
Weapons. Recognize White and Black faces, and images of weapons or harmless 
objects. 
 
Weight. Distinguish faces of people who are obese and people who are thin. It often 
reveals an automatic preference for thin people relative to fat people. 
 
Sexuality.  Distinguish words and symbols representing gay and straight people. It often 
reveals an automatic preference for straight relative to gay people. 

Resources 



Resources 
Implicit Bias & Debiasing – ABA Section of Litigation 
https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/initiatives/task-force-implicit-
bias/ 
 
The PowerPoint is designed to be used for group presentations. It offers: 
 
- Introductory materials for the presenter, including a quick reading list for 

possible use pre-session,  
- a PowerPoint presentation with a set of PowerPoint instructions and 

the Facilitator Instruction Manual for the facilitator,  
- a post-session evaluation materials, 
- video materials. 
 
 
Objectives of the 90 minute program are: 
 
- Understand what implicit bias means and how it may influence our 

decisions. 
- Understand that being implicitly biased does not necessarily mean we 

act in explicitly biased ways. 
- Learn to recognize some behaviors that may suggest bias or differential 

treatment. 
- Learn some techniques that help debias perceptions and improve 

interactions. 
 



The Bar Plan Mutual 
Insurance Company 
 
Christian A. Stiegemeyer 
Director of Risk Management 
 
Whittney A. Dunn  
Risk Manager 

Thank You 
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